



Board of Commissioners of Cook County

Legislation Details

File #: 15-5912 Version: 1 Name: University of Illinois at Chicago

Type: Intergovernmental Agreement Status:

Amendment (Highway)

File created: 10/6/2015 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 10/28/2015 Final action: 10/28/2015

Title: PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND

HIGHWAYS)

Department: Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): University of Illinois at Chicago

Request: Extension

Goods or Services: Internship assistance to the Department of Transportation for investigations and research related to various County Highway projects. The investigations shall include crash analysis studies, traffic count studies, traffic and drainage studies, studies requiring the compilation and analysis of historical information in Department files related to the creation of the County highway system, and other tasks as determined by the Department.

Approved

Location: Various Locations within Cook County

Section: 12-6HISP-36-ES

Centerline Mileage: N/A

County Board District: Countywide

Agreement Number: N/A

Agreement Period: 10/1/2014 - 9/30/2015 Extension period 10/1/2015 - 3/31/2016

Fiscal Impact: None

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax Fund (600-585 Account)

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways submits for execution of a First Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement between the County of Cook and the University of Illinois at Chicago through its Urban Transportation Center (UTC) for Student Internship assistance to the County for investigation and research related to various County Highway projects. This First Amendment extends the Agreement termination date to 3/31/2016 to complete the investigation and research related work for various County Highway projects under County Section: 12-6HISP-36-ES.

This First Amendment follows a previous Intergovernmental Agreement approved by your Honorable Body on 9/10/2014, and this First Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement is necessitated by the Department for support personnel to perform investigation and research to provide a safe, comfortable and sustainable highway.

The First Amendment has been examined and approved by this Department and by the State's Attorney's Office. I therefore respectfully recommend that it be executed in accordance with the accompanying Resolution.

File #: 15-5912, Version: 1

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) JOHN YONAN, P.E., Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/28/2015	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass